
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY 

(UiTM) 

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

SHAH ALAM SELANGOR 

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT 

COOLING SYSTEM OF AUTOMOTIVE ENGINE 

ADVISOR: 

PUAN SALMIAH KASOLANG 

PREPARED BY : 

ISKANDAR ZULKARNAEN BIN HJ. MD. YUNUS 98079958 

SEPTEMBER 2001 



Content 

CONTENTS 

Contents Page 

Acknowledgement 

Chapter 1 Introduction 

1.1 Cooling System in General 1 

1.2 Objectives of the Research 5 

1.3 Significance of the Research 6 

Chapter 2 Literature Review 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 
2.4.1 
2.4.2 

2.5 
2.5.1 
2.5.2 
2.5.3 
2.5.4 
2.5.5 

2.6 
2.6.1 
2.6.2 
2.6.3 
2.6.4 
2.6.5 
2.6.6 

Survey of the Development of Air and Liquid Cooled 

Purpose of the Cooling System 

Importance of Cooling System Control 

Types of Cooling System 
Direct Air Cooling 
Liquid Cooling System 

Maintenance of Car Cooling System 
Flushing Procedures 
Bleeding the Cooling System 
Locating and Repairing Radiator Leaks 
Water Pump Services 
Replacing Expansion Core Plugs 

Common Tests for Automotive Engine 
Pressure Testing the Cooling System 
Testing Antifreeze Strength 
Testing the Thermostat 
Testing the Drive Belt 
Pressure Testing the Radiator Cap 
Checking for Exhaust Gas Leakage into the Cooling System 

8 

12 

15 

16 
17 
20 

22 
23 
24 
24 
25 
26 

27 
27 
29 
31 
32 
33 
34 



Content ii 

Chapter 3 Methodology 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 
3.6.1 
3.6.2 
3.6.3 
3.6.4 

Introduction of Methodology 

Generation of Idea 

Surveys on Literature 

Surveys on the Internet 

Surveys on Locations 

Experiments 
Experiment One 
Experiment Two 
Experiment Three 
Experiment Four 

36 

36 

37 

37 

38 

38 
39 
41 

'43 
45 

Chapter 4 Result and Analysis 

4.1 

4.2 
4.2.1 
4.2.2 

4.3 
4.3.1 
4.3.2 

4.4 
4.4.1 
4.4.2 

4.5 
4.5.1 
4.5.2 

4.6 
4.6.1 
4.6.2 
4.6.3 
4.6.4 

Result and Analysis in General 

Experiment 1 
Result of the Experiment 1 
Analysis of the Experiment 1 

Experiment 2 
Result of the Experiment 2 
Analysis of the Experiment 2 

Experiment 3 
Result of the Experiment 3 
Analysis of the Experiment 3 

Experiment 4 
Result of the Experiment 4 
Analysis of the Experiment 4 

Analysis of Air and Water Cooled Engine Comparison 
Fuel Consumption 
Engine Weight 
Engine Dimension 
Maintenance 

47 

48 
48 
48 

50 
50 
50 

51 
51 
51 

52 
52 
52 

54 
54 
55 
55 
56 



Acknowledgement iv 

Acknowledgement 

Assalammualaikum warahmatullahhi wabarakatuh, 

AlhamduUillah, first of all thanks to Allah S.W.T for His bless to me and give me a 

strengthness and patience. With His gift to me, I managed to complete the research 

project within the period of time given. 

I would like to acknowledge the assistance of all individuals who are directly and 

indirectly involved in this research. I'm very please to express my gratitude to my project 

supervisor Puan Salmiah binti Kasolang for her precious assistance, guidance and 

encouragement that she had given to me during the progress of this research. 

My heartiest thanks also goes to Mr. Sulaiman, Mr. Mohd Afizza and Mr. Rosnizam 

Amir for their enormous help and cooperation. 

Finally, I wish to thanks to all my colleagues who helped by often unwittingly 

conversation, my parents and my family who showed even more patience and 

understanding than the others. 



Introduction 1 

CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Cooling System in General 

As we all know that the cooling system is very important to automotive engine. Without 

the cooling system, the engine will encounter a lot of trouble and problem such as engine 

overheats, parts in the engine crack due to the high temperature, etc. This kind of 

problems will be elaborate in the following chapter where all the diagnosis was being 

made. 

It is very important to know the roles of cooling system in automotive engine and what it 

can do to it. The cooling system is very important because it will keep the temperature 

within safe limits. Unless steps are taken to limit the temperature of engine parts, a 

number of more or less serious troubles will arise. The function of cooling system is to 

remove heat from the engine parts at high enough rate to keep their temperature within 

the safe limits and so avoid this kind of trouble. However it is very important not to cool 

the engine and if that occur other troubles will encountered. 

Heat is necessary to assist in vaporizing the fuel inside of the cylinder using the 

compression stroke. Unvaporized fluid will be deposit on cold cylinder wall and besides 

being of wasted; it will dilute the lubricating oil and destroy its lubrication. If the cooling 


