# MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY (UiTM)

## FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

## FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT COOLING SYSTEM OF AUTOMOTIVE ENGINE

### **ADVISOR:**

**PUAN SALMIAH KASOLANG** 

### PREPARED BY:

ISKANDAR ZULKARNAEN BIN HJ. MD. YUNUS

98079958

SEPTEMBER 2001

## **CONTENTS**

Conte	nts					Page
Ackno	wledgeme	ent				
Chapt	er 1 Intro	oduction				
	1.1	Cooling System in General				
	1.2	Objectives	of	the	Research	5
	1.3	Significance	of	the	Research	6
Chapt	er 2 Liter	ature Review				
	2.1	Survey of the Development of Air and Liquid Cooled				
	2.2	Purpose of the Cooling System				
	2.3	Importance of Cooling System Control				
	2.4	Types of Cooling System				
	2.4.1	Direct Air Cooling				
	2.4.2	Liquid Cooling System				
	2.5	Maintenance of Car Cooling System				
	2.5.1	Flushing Procedures				
	2.5.2	Bleeding the C		em		24
	2.5.3	Locating and Repairing Radiator Leaks				
	2.5.4	Water Pump Se				25
	2.5.5	Replacing Expa	ansion Core	Plugs		26
	2.6	Common Tests	for Automo	tive Engine		27
	2.6.1	Pressure Testing the Cooling System				
	2.6.2	Testing Antifre	_	ı		29
	2.6.3	Testing the The				31
	2.6.4	Testing the Dri	ve Belt			32
	2.6.5	Pressure Testin	g the Radiat	tor Cap		33
	2.6.6	Checking for E	xhaust Gas l	Leakage into	the Cooling System	34

ii Content

Chapte	er 3 Meth	nodology	
	3.1	Introduction of Methodology	36
	3.2	Generation of Idea	36
	3.3	Surveys on Literature	37
	3.4	Surveys on the Internet	37
	3.5	Surveys on Locations	38
	3.6	Experiments	38
	3.6.1	Experiment One	39
	3.6.2	Experiment Two	41
	3.6.3	Experiment Three	'43
	3.6.4	Experiment Four	45
Chapte	er 4 Resu	lt and Analysis	
	4.1	Result and Analysis in General	47
	4.2	Experiment 1	48
	4.2.1	Result of the Experiment 1	48
	4.2.2	Analysis of the Experiment 1	48
	4.3	Experiment 2	50
	4.3.1	Result of the Experiment 2	50
	4.3.2	Analysis of the Experiment 2	50
	4.4	Experiment 3	51
	4.4.1	Result of the Experiment 3	51
	4.4.2	Analysis of the Experiment 3	51
	4.5	Experiment 4	52
	4.5.1	Result of the Experiment 4	52
	4.5.2	Analysis of the Experiment 4	52
	4.6	Analysis of Air and Water Cooled Engine Comparison	54
	4.6.1	Fuel Consumption	54
	4.6.2	Engine Weight	55
	4.6.3	Engine Dimension	55
	4.6.4	Maintenance	56

Acknowledgement iv

### Acknowledgement

Assalammualaikum warahmatullahhi wabarakatuh,

AlhamduUillah, first of all thanks to Allah S.W.T for His bless to me and give me a strengthness and patience. With His gift to me, I managed to complete the research project within the period of time given.

I would like to acknowledge the assistance of all individuals who are directly and indirectly involved in this research. I'm very please to express my gratitude to my project supervisor Puan Salmiah binti Kasolang for her precious assistance, guidance and encouragement that she had given to me during the progress of this research.

My heartiest thanks also goes to Mr. Sulaiman, Mr. Mohd Afizza and Mr. Rosnizam Amir for their enormous help and cooperation.

Finally, I wish to thanks to all my colleagues who helped by often unwittingly conversation, my parents and my family who showed even more patience and understanding than the others.

Introduction 1

## **CHAPTER 1**

## **INTRODUCTION**

## 1.1 Cooling System in General

As we all know that the cooling system is very important to automotive engine. Without the cooling system, the engine will encounter a lot of trouble and problem such as engine overheats, parts in the engine crack due to the high temperature, etc. This kind of problems will be elaborate in the following chapter where all the diagnosis was being made.

It is very important to know the roles of cooling system in automotive engine and what it can do to it. The cooling system is very important because it will keep the temperature within safe limits. Unless steps are taken to limit the temperature of engine parts, a number of more or less serious troubles will arise. The function of cooling system is to remove heat from the engine parts at high enough rate to keep their temperature within the safe limits and so avoid this kind of trouble. However it is very important not to cool the engine and if that occur other troubles will encountered.

Heat is necessary to assist in vaporizing the fuel inside of the cylinder using the compression stroke. Unvaporized fluid will be deposit on cold cylinder wall and besides being of wasted; it will dilute the lubricating oil and destroy its lubrication. If the cooling